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CAPTAIN’S KEY DEPENDENT DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
SEPTEMBER 13, 2022

A. CALL TO ORDER

District Manager Jason Pierman called the September 13, 2022, Regular Board Meeting of the
Captain’s Key Dependent District (the “District”) to order at 6:15 p.m. at The Oaks Center located at
2501A Burns Road, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410.

B. PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Mr. Pierman presented proof of publication that notice of the Regular Board Meeting had been
published in the Palm Beach Daily Business Review on October 1, 2021, as part of the District’s
Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Meeting Schedule, as legally required.

C. ESTABLISH A QUORUM

Mr. Pierman determined that the attendance of Chairman John Banister, Vice Chairman Russell Jones
and Supervisor Trey Mahoney constituted a quorum and it was in order to proceed with the meeting.

Staff in attendance included: District Manager Jason Pierman and James Candela of Special District
Services, Inc.

Also present were District residents Karen Noga and Christine Jones.

D. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO AGENDA

There were no additions or deletions to the agenda.

E. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA
There were no comments from the public for items not on the agenda.

F. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. June 14, 2022, Public Hearing & Regular Board Meeting

Mr. Pierman presented the minutes of June 14, 2022, Public Hearing & Regular Board Meeting for
approval.

A motion was made by Mr. Mahoney, seconded by Mr. Jones approving the minutes of the June 14,
2022, Public Hearing & Regular Board Meeting, as presented, and upon being put to a vote, the

motion carried unanimously.

G. OLD BUSINESS
1. Update Regarding Drainage Report and Sinkhole
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Mr. Pierman noted that the work had been completed at the Jones’ and George’s properties and read
the report from Shenandoah. Mr. Jones noted that they think they did a good job and that they would
add additional fill to level the area.

H. NEW BUSINESS
1. Consider Shenandoah Drain Cleaning Proposal (Captains Landing Cul-De-Sac)

Mr. Pierman explained that Mr. Noga had contacted him about the pipe by their property and asked
if it could be reviewed. He noted that Shenandoah had reviewed it and presented a proposal to clean
the line. Following discussion, Ms. Noga noted that there may be a leak in that pipe, due to the fact
that the ground was eroding in that area. Mr. Jones noted that, if the mangroves were penetrating the
pipe, it should be replaced. Further discussion noted that the line may be loose and in need of an end
cap. The Board consensus was to ask Shenandoah for a proposal to replace the metal (CMP) portion
of the pipe, and to add an end support.

2. Consider Easement Encroachment Request

Mr. Pierman explained that Mr. Banister had requested an agreement allowing him to have his dock
on the District easement, and that he had modelled the draft agreement off of another District to suit
the situation. He explained that, should the Board move forward with granting the easement, it would
be sent to the District attorney for review prior to execution. Mr. Pierman also noted that Mr. Banister
had completed a conflict form, and that he would not be voting on the issue. Mr. Jones stated that he
does not think an encroachment agreement is necessary and that the District should not expend funds
on its review. He further noted that he does not believe that the District has the right to grant the
agreement and that he does not have an issue with Mr. Banister having his boat there and was not
asking him to move the board lift, but rather that he believes Mr. Banister can go ahead and replace
the lift with his existing permits and authorizations. Following discussion, Mr. Banister requested
that the item be tabled for future discussion.

I ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
Mr. Pierman noted that November was quickly approaching and asked the Board if they would like
to install flowers, and if so, at what cost. Following discussion, a motion was made by Mr. Mahoney,
seconded by Mr. Jones and unanimously passed to install flowers along the inside landscaping, as
well as at the front entrance, for a not-to-exceed amount of $1,200.

1. Financial Report

2. Consider Invoices

J. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Ms. Noga requested that the Colusa and fichus hedge be trimmed. A motion was made by Mr. Jones,
seconded by Mr. Mahoney, and unanimously passed to have the trimming completed.

K. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion was made by Mr. Jones, seconded
by Mr. Mahoney and unanimously passed adjourning the Regular Board Meeting at 7:15 p.m.
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Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice-Chair
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RESOLUTION NO. 2022-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
CAPTAIN’S KEY DEPENDENT DISTRICT AUTHORIZING AND
ADOPTING AN AMENDED FINAL FISCAL YEAR 2021/2022
BUDGET (“AMENDED BUDGET”), PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 189,
FLORIDA STATUTES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Captain’s Key Dependent District
(“District”) is empowered to provide a funding source and to impose special assessments upon
the properties within the District; and,

WHEREAS, the District has prepared for consideration and approval an Amended
Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE CAPTAIN’S KEY DEPENDENT DISTRICT, THAT:

Section 1. The Amended Budget for Fiscal Year 2021/2022 attached hereto as
Exhibit “A” is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 2. The Secretary/Assistant Secretary of the District is authorized to execute

any and all necessary transmittals, certifications or other acknowledgements or writings, as
necessary, to comply with the intent of this Resolution.

PASSED, ADOPTED and EFFECTIVE this 8" day of November, 2022

ATTEST: CAPTAIN’S KEY
DEPENDENT DISTRICT

By: By:
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairperson/Vice Chairperson
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Captain’s Key
Jependent District

Amended Final Budget For
Fiscal Year 2021/2022
October 1, 2021 - September 30, 2022
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AMENDED FINAL BUDGET
CAPTAIN'S KEY DEPENDENT DISTRICT

OPERATING FUND
FISCAL YEAR 2021/2022

OCTOBER 1, 2021 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

FISCAL YEAR AMENDED YEAR

2021/2022 FINAL TO DATE

BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL
REVENUES 10/1/21 - 9/30/22 10/1/21- 9/30/22 10/1/21 - 9/29/22
O & M Assessments 87,000 87,006 87,006
Other Revenues 0 1,800 1,800
Interest Income 240 24 24
Total Revenues $ 87,240 | $ 88,830 88,830
EXPENDITURES
Engineering 1,000 4,000 4,000
Management 17,424 17,424 17,424
Secretarial 4,200 4,200 4,200
Legal 2,000 730 730
Assessment Roll 2,500 2,500 2,500
Audit Fees 3,700 3,700 3,700
Telephone/Cable 3,300 6,900 6,740
Power 700 598 598
Irrigation Maintenance 1,300 1,164 1,164
Landscaping Maintenance 12,500 25,000 24,743
Major Trimming & New Planting 4,000 1,000 0
Gate Maintenance 9,000 21,000 20,631
Water Service 4,500 4,439 4,439
Security Camera 1,000 500 0
Insurance 6,200 6,121 6,121
Legal Advertisements 750 750 455
Miscellaneous 600 100 28
Postage 150 70 54
Office Supplies 450 750 713
Dues & Subscriptions 175 175 175
HOA Loan Repayment 2,500 2,500 2,500
Gate Access Cards 1,000 285 285
Website Management 1,500 1,500 1,500
Reserves 1,571 21,000 0
Surveying Services 820
Signs 211
Miscellaneous Maintenance - Proline Vactor 3,880
Miscellaneous Maintenance - Soil Injection Grouting 11,700
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 82,020 | $ 126,406 119,311
Excess/ (Shortfall) $ 5,220 | $ (37,576) (30,481)
County Appraiser & Tax Collector Fee (1,740) (1,201) (1,201)
Discounts For Early Payments (3,480) (2,921) (2,921)
Net Excess/ (Shortfall) $ -1 $ (41,698) (34,603)
FUND BALANCE AS OF 9/30/21 $96,009
RESERVE BALANCE AS OF 9/30/21 $126,530
FY 2021/2022 FUND BALANCE ACTIVITY ($41,698)
FUND BALANCE AS OF 9/30/22 $54,311
RESERVE BALANCE AS OF 9/30/22 $126,530

Note: Reserve Funds Will Be Adjusted In October 2022.
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November 8, 2022

RE: Captain’s Key Dependent District Auditor Renewal

At the September 10, 2019 Captain’s Key Dependent District Board Of Supervisors
meeting, the firm of Grau & Associates was selected to perform the 9-30-2019, 9-30-2020
and 9-30-2021 year end audits of the District with an option to perform the 9-30-2022 and
9-30-2023 audits.

The fees for the 9-30-2019 audit were $3,500. The fees for the 9-30-2020 audit were
$3,600. And the fees for the 9-30-2021 audit were $3,700. The proposed fee for the 9-
30-2022 audit is $3,800, which is the budgeted amount for audit fees for Fiscal Year
2022/2023. And the proposed fee for the 9-30-2023 audit is $3,900.

Management is pleased with the professionalism and the competence of the Grau &
Associates partners and staff; therefore, management recommends that the Board

approve the renewal option for the Fiscal Year Ending 9-30-2022 and 9-30-2023 audits
for Grau & Associates.

Special District Services, Inc.
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Captain’s Key
Dependent District

Financial Report For
September 2022
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Captain's Key Dependent District

Budget vs. Actual
October 2021 through September 2022

Oct 21 - Sept 22 21/22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income
363.100 - O & M Assessments 87,005.54 87,000.00 5.54 100.01%
363.830 - Assessment Fees -1,200.79 -1,740.00 539.21 69.01%
363.831 - Assessment Discounts -2,920.99 -3,480.00 559.01 83.94%
369.400 - Other Income 1,800.40 0.00 1,800.40 100.0%
369.401 - Interest Income 23.66 240.00 -216.34 9.86%
Total Income 84,707.82 82,020.00 2,687.82 103.28%
Expense
511.310 - Engineering 4,000.00 1,000.00 3,000.00 400.0%
511.311 - Management Fees 17,424.00 17,424.00 0.00 100.0%
511.312 - Secretarial Fees 4,200.00 4,200.00 0.00 100.0%
511.315 - Legal Fees 730.00 2,000.00 -1,270.00 36.5%
511.318 - Assessment/Tax Roll 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 100.0%
511.320 - Audit Fees 3,700.00 3,700.00 0.00 100.0%
511.410 - Telephone/Cable 6,739.60 3,300.00 3,439.60 204.23%
511.431 - Power 597.77 700.00 -102.23 85.4%
511.432 - Irrigation Maintenance 1,163.50 1,300.00 -136.50 89.5%
511.433 - Landscaping Maintenance 24,743.00 12,500.00 12,243.00 197.94%
511.435 - Gate Maintenance 20,631.32 9,000.00 11,631.32 229.24%
511.437 - Water Service 4,439.12 4,500.00 -60.88 98.65%
511.439 - Gate Access Cards 285.00 1,000.00 -715.00 28.5%
511.440 - Security Camera 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
511.450 - Insurance 6,121.00 6,200.00 -79.00 98.73%
511.480 - Legal Advertisements 455.63 750.00 -294.37 60.75%
511.512 - Miscellaneous 28.03 600.00 -571.97 4.67%
511.513 - Postage and Delivery 53.87 150.00 -96.13 35.91%
511.514 - Office Supplies 712.96 450.00 262.96 158.44%
511.540 - Dues, License & Subscriptions 175.00 175.00 0.00 100.0%
511.750 - Website Management 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.0%
512.513 - Major Trimming & New Planting 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
513.001 - Reserves 0.00 1,571.00 -1,571.00 0.0%
Surveying Services 820.00 0.00 820.00 100.0%
Signs 210.65 0.00 210.65 100.0%
Miscellaneous Maintenance (Proline Vactor) 3,880.00 0.00 3,880.00 100.0%
Miscellaneous Maintenance (Soil Injection/Grouting) 11,700.00 0.00 11,700.00 100.0%
515.000 - HOA Repayment 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 100.0%
Total Expense 119,310.45 82,020.00 37,290.45 145.47%
Net Income -34,602.63 0.00 -34,602.63 100.0%
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CAPTAIN'S KEY DEPENDENT DISTRICT
MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

SEPTEMBER 2022
Year
Annual To Date
Budget Actual Actual
REVENUES 10/1/21- 9/30/22 Sep-22 10/1/21 - 9/30/22
O & M ASSESSMENTS 87,000 0 87,006
OTHER REVENUES 0 0 1,800
INTEREST INCOME 240 2 24
REVENUES $ 87,240 2|$ 88,830
EXPENDITURES
ENGINEERING 1,000 0 4,000
MANAGEMENT 17,424 1,452 17,424
SECRETARIAL 4,200 350 4,200
LEGAL 2,000 0 730
ASSESSMENT ROLL 2,500 2,500 2,500
AUDIT FEES 3,700 0 3,700
TELEPHONE/CABLE 3,300 513 6,740
POWER 700 56 598
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 1,300 79 1,164
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 12,500 2,835 24,743
MAJOR TRIMMING & NEW PLANTING 4,000 0 0
GATE MAINTENANCE 9,000 0 20,631
WATER SERVICE 4,500 771 4,439
SECURITY CAMERA 1,000 0 0
INSURANCE 6,200 0 6,121
LEGAL ADVERTISING 750 113 455
MISCELLANEOUS 600 0 28
POSTAGE 150 0 54
OFFICE SUPPLIES 450 5 713
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 175 0 175
HOA REPAYMENT 2,500 0 2,500
GATE ACCESS CARDS 1,000 0 285
WEBSITE MANAGEMENT 1,500 125 1,500
RESERVES (MISCELLANEOUS MAINTENANCE) 1,571 0 16,611
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 82,020 8,799 | $ 119,311
EXCESS OR (SHORTFALL) $ 5,220 (8,797)| $ (30,481)
COUNTY APPRAISER & TAX COLLECTOR FEE (1,740) 0 (1,201)
DISCOUNTS FOR EARLY PAYMENTS (3,480) 0 (2,921)
NET EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) $ - (8,797)| $ (34,603)

Note: Miscellaneous Maintenance Includes Street Maintenance, Surveying, Signs & Soil Injection/Grouting.

Bank Balance As Of 9/30/22 $ 204,169.71
Accounts Payable As Of 9/30/22 $ 17,183.87
Accounts Receivable As Of 9/30/22 $ 949.12
Reserve Funds As Of 9/30/22 $ 126,530.00
Available Funds As Of 9/30/22 $ 61,404.96
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ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Centerstate Bank
Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets

Other Assets
Accounts Receivable
Roadways
Gate System
Gate System Improvements
Depreciation - Roadways
Depreciation - Gate System
Amount To Be Provided
Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable
Total Accounts Payable

Total Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities

Due To Captain's Key HOA
Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
Retained Earnings
Net Income
Reserve Funds
Current Year Depreciation
Investment In Gen Fixed Assests
Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Captain's Key Dependent District

Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2022

Operating Fund

General Fixed Assets Fund

Long Term Debt Fund

TOTAL

204,171.41 0.00 0.00 204,171.41
204,171.41 0.00 0.00 204,171.41
204,171.41 0.00 0.00 204,171.41
949.12 0.00 0.00 949.12
0.00 67,400.00 0.00 67,400.00

0.00 164,326.00 0.00 164,326.00

0.00 36,577.00 0.00 36,577.00

0.00 -34,828.00 0.00 -34,828.00

0.00 -162,858.00 0.00 -162,858.00

0.00 0.00 1,889.05 1,889.05
949.12 70,617.00 1,889.05 73,455.17
205,120.53 70,617.00 1,889.05 277,626.58
17,183.87 0.00 0.00 17,183.87
17,183.87 0.00 0.00 17,183.87
17,183.87 0.00 0.00 17,183.87
0.00 0.00 1,889.05 1,889.05

0.00 0.00 1,889.05 1,889.05
17,183.87 0.00 1,889.05 19,072.92
96,009.29 -197,686.00 0.00 -101,676.71
-34,602.63 0.00 0.00 -34,602.63
126,530.00 0.00 0.00 126,530.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 268,303.00 0.00 268,303.00
187,936.66 70,617.00 0.00 258,553.66
205,120.53 70,617.00 1,889.05 277,626.58
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11:49 AM
10/28/22
Accrual Basis

101.125 - CSB # 6006

Total 101.125 - CSB # 6006
TOTAL

Captain's Key Dependent District

Check Register
As of October 28, 2022

Date Num Name Memo Credit
09/02/2022 FPL 56.31
09/02/2022 Frontsteps 315.00
09/02/2022 Greentone Irrigation 79.00
09/02/2022 Seacoast Utility Authority 869.91
09/02/2022 SDS 1,957.16
09/15/2022 Comcast 198.40
09/16/2022 Frontsteps 315.00
09/16/2022 Power Plant Landscaping Services 1,150.00
09/16/2022 Shenandoah General Construction 3,000.00
10/04/2022 FPL 55.44
10/04/2022 Greentone Irrigation 79.00
10/04/2022 Seacoast Utility Authority 770.55
10/04/2022 SDS Assesment Roll Preparation 2,500.00
10/04/2022 SDS 1,932.25
10/06/2022 Shenandoah General Construction 8,700.00
10/17/2022 ALM Media 113.23
10/17/2022 Comcast 198.40
10/18/2022 Egis Insurance Advisors 5,814.00
10/18/2022 Frontsteps 315.00
10/18/2022 Power Plant Landscaping Services 2,835.00

31,253.65
31,253.65
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